## **RESOLUTION #**\_\_\_\_\_

## **ROAD PETITION PZ-21-00235**

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Laramie County has received Road Petition No. PZ-21-00235; petitioners in the attached Laramie County Road Petition have requested the establishment of a county road as identified on Exhibit  $\Lambda$ . attached hereto and specifically incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, the Laramie County Board of Commissioners, having appointed the Laramie County Public Works Director as a viewer, pursuant to Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 24-3-105 and to determine whether said proposed road to be established is practicable and ought or ought not to be established, taking into consideration both the public and private convenience, and also the expense of the proposed road; and

WHEREAS, the Laramie County Public Works Director has viewed and evaluated the pertinent facts regarding the proposed establishment of the area as a public road, and has recommended approval of the establishment alteration as indicated in and supported by the Viewers Report attached hereto and specifically incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Laramie County Board of Commissioners, have reviewed said Viewers Report and being fully informed in the premises;

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING, as follows:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Laramie County approve and accept the Viewers Report and determine that a public right-of-way as requested by Road Petition PZ-21-00235 be established.
- 2. That the section of Second Street from Adams Avenue south to Road 203 be established as a 50 foot publicly dedicated Right-Of-Way in accordance with County policy and existing regulations and laws.
- 3. That pursuant to Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 24-3-111, should there be any objections to the establishment of the proposed road and/or claims for damages by reason thereof, they must be filed with the County Clerk, within ten (10) business days from the execution of this resolution.
- 4. In the event that claims for damages are filed in regard to the establishment approved herein, this matter shall be continued until the matter can be properly disposed of and, pursuant to Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 24-3-114. The Board shall notify as required by Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 24-3-115, and appoint three (3) suitable and disinterested electors of the county as appraisers to view the ground, on a date fixed by this Board, thereafter, to submit a report on the matter and file their report in writing with the county clerk.
- 5. Said appraisers, after receiving notice of their appointment shall meet at some convenient place on the line of said proposed road and take and administer to each other an oath or affirmation to faithfully and impartially discharge their duties. Acting in accordance with Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 24-3-115, they shall then review the area proposed to be established as a county road and fix the amount of damages sustained by any claimant for said damages, and file report in writing with the County Clerk.
- 6. Upon receipt of a report from the appoint appraisers, pursuant to Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 24-3-115 the County Commissioners shall set a hearing upon the report and

assessment of the appraisers at which the court heard testimony and consider petitions for and remonstrances against, the establishment of the road as proposed.

**DATED THIS** \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022

BOARD OF LARAMIE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chairman

ATTEST:

Debra Lee, Laramie County Clerk

Reviewed and approved as to form: Laramie County Attorney's Office